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December 6, 2001

Marilyn Farley

827 Coventry Lane

Fairfield, California 94533

 Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

         Our File No. I-01-275

Dear Ms. Farley:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your request is for general advice and does not relate to either an existing governmental office or a specific governmental decision, we treat it as a request for general and informal assistance only.
  Our assistance is limited to provisions of the Act and does not address areas of the law outside the Act, such as the doctrine of incompatible offices.

QUESTIONS

If you are appointed to the city council for the City of Fairfield:

1. What conflicts might arise because of your husband’s position as a sitting county supervisor for the County of Solano?

2. What general conflict-of-interest issues might arise for you?

CONCLUSION
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from a public official’s participation in governmental decisions affecting his or her economic interests.  Absent specific information, we cannot advise you regarding potential conflicts of interest in any particular governmental decision.  Your husband’s representation of the County of Solano as a supervisor does not in and of itself create a conflict of interest.  

FACTS


Due to the recent election of a sitting council member to mayor, a seat has become vacant on the Fairfield City Council that the city plans to fill by appointment.  You have applied for the vacancy.  Because your husband is a county supervisor representing Solano County’s Third Supervisorial District, which includes large portions of the City of Fairfield, you are concerned about possible conflicts of interest that may arise.

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests (Section 81001(b)) and, specifically, section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest (Regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1) - (8)), which is discussed in the enclosed pamphlet entitled “Can I Vote?”  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest may occur whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that may affect one or more of his or her financial interests.  

A public official’s income, for purposes of the Act, includes his or her community property interest in the income of his or her spouse.  (Section 82030(a).)  Generally, a public official’s community property interest in his or her spouse’s income would be considered income to the public official, and the public official would have an economic interest in the source of that income. (Ibid.; Section 87103(c).)  However, salary and reimbursement for expenses from a state, local, or federal government agency are expressly excluded from the Act’s definition of “income.” (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Thus, both your and your husband’s salary and reimbursement for expenses received from local government agencies are not considered income for purposes of the Act.  (Section 87103(c); Section 82030(b)(2).)  Therefore, as a general rule, your husband’s representation of the County of Solano as a supervisor would not in and of itself create a conflict of interest for you or for him.  Despite this exception, however, a public official may not make, participate in making or use his or her official position to influence decisions to hire, fire, promote, demote, or discipline his or her spouse, or set the spouse’s salary to a level that is different from salaries paid to other employees, in the same job classification or position.  (Regulation 18705.5(b).)  However, you have not stated in your letter whether your husband as a county supervisor could be involved in appointment and personnel decisions regarding the Fairfield City Council.  Thus, we don’t further analyze this potential conflict.   

Because it is impossible for us to predict other financial interests which you may have that might be affected by either you or your husband in your respective governmental positions, we cannot proceed with the analysis.  As specific issues arise and you have further questions, please do not hesitate to ask us for advice.  If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,

Luisa Menchaca

General Counsel

By:
Adrianne Korchmaros

       
Political Reform Consultant

Enclosure

�  Government Code sections 81000�91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations, sections 18009�18997.   All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations. 





�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





